PERRY COUNTY COUNCIL MINUTES SEPTEMBER 24, 2020

The Perry County Council met on the above date at 5:00 p.m. as was duly advertised. Council members in attendance were: President David A Etienne, Danny Bolin, Luke Thomas, Steve Goodson, Charlie Baumeister and Lynn Fulkerson. Earla Williams was not in attendance. S. Rod Acchiardo, Council Attorney, and a media representative from the <u>Perry County News</u> were also present. Sheriff Alan Malone was also in attendance.

The meeting opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

TRANSFERS

Sheriff Alan Malone requested a transfer of \$10,000.00 from the 7th Co. Police Officer to Part Time Police Officers within the County General fund under the Sheriff's budget. He said this extra was from the deputy leaving for military. Charlie made the motion to approve the transfer, seconded by Danny. Motion carried 6-0.

Warren Taylor, County Coroner, requested \$800.00 from Lab & X-Ray Fees and \$150.00 from Vehicle Repair to Autopsy Room Equipment in the amount of \$800.00 and \$150.00 to Cleaning Sanitation Supplies within the Coroner budget in County General. Warren said he needed the equipment and the supplies to clean rooms after autopsies. He is using the vehicle repair line item because he hopes by the middle of next month, he will have the new vehicle and won't need money for the repairs. Charlie made the motion to approve the request, seconded by Danny. Motion carried 6-0.

The County Commissioners requested a transfer of \$800.00 from Workers Compensation Ins. to Unemployment Compensation within the County General fund. Charlie made the motion to approve the transfer, seconded by Danny. Motion carried 6-0.

Sheriff Alan Malone also requested \$5,000.00 to transfer from Jail Officer Salary to Part Time Matron Salary within the County General Fund from the Jail budget. Charlie made the motion to approved the request, seconded by Danny. Motion carried 6-0.

Judge Lucy Goffinet requested \$50.00 to transfer from Travel to Dues within the Supplemental Adult Probation Fund from the Circuit Court Budget. Luke approved the transfer, seconded by Lynn. Motion carried 6-0.

TRANSFER APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE CC-20-09

WHEREAS, IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT IT IS NOW NECESSARY TO TRANSFER MONEY FROM ONE MAJOR BUDGET CLASSIFICATION TO ANOTHER MAJOR BUDGET CLASSIFICATION IN THE FOLLOWING NAMED BUDGET; NOW THEREFORE:

SEC. 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF PERRY COUNTY, PERRY COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT THE FOLLOWING TRANSFERS BE MADE IN THE FOLLOWING MADE BUDGET:

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

TRANSFER	<u>\$10,000.00</u>
FROM:	ACCOUNT #1000-005-1000.29
	7TH POLICE OFFICER SALARY
TO:	ACCOUNT #1000-005-1000.21
	PART TIME POLICE OFFICERS
WITHIN:	PERRY COUNTY SHERIFF'S BUDGET

\$ 10,000.00

TRANSFER	<u>\$ 950.00</u>		
FROM:	ACCOUNT #1000-007-3000.16	\$	800.00
	LAB & X-RAY FEES	¢	150.00
FROM:	ACCOUNT #1000-007-3000.64 VEHICLE REPAIR	\$	150.00
TO:	ACCOUNT #1000-007-2000.48	\$	800.00
10.	AUTOPSY ROOM EQUIPMENT	φ	800.00
TO:	ACCOUNT #1000-007-2000.47	\$	150.00
	CLEANING SANITATION SUPPLIES		
WITHIN:	PERRY COUNTY CORONER'S BUDGET		
TRANSFER	\$ 200.00		
FROM:	<u>\$ 800.00</u> ACCOUNT #1000-068-3000.43	\$	800.00
TROM.	WORKERS COMPENSATION INS.	ψ	000.00
TO:	ACCOUNT #1000-068-1000.24		
101	UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION		
WITHIN:	PERRY COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S BUDGET		
	¢ < 000.00		
TRANSFER	<u>\$ 5,000.00</u>	\$	5 000 00
FROM:	ACCOUNT #1000-380-1000.15 JAIL OFFICER SALARY	Ф	5,000.00
TO:	ACCOUNT #1000-380-1000.18		
10.	PART TIME MATRON SALARY		
WITHIN:	PERRY COUNTY JAIL BUDGET		

SUPPLEMENTAL ADULT PROBATION FUND

TRANSFER	<u>\$ 50.00</u>	
FROM:	ACCOUNT #2100-232-3000.22	\$ 50.00
	TRAVEL	
TO:	ACCOUNT #2100-232-3000.11	
	DUES	
WITHIN:	CIRCUIT COURT BUDGET	

ADOPTED THIS 22nd DAY OF OCTOBER, 2020.

NAY

AYE

DAVID A ETIENNE	/S/
LUKE THOMAS	/ S /
STEVE GOODSON	/ S /
DANNY BOLIN	/ S /
LYNN FULKERSON	/ S /
CHARLES BAUMEISTER	/ S /

ATTEST:

PAMELA L. GOFFINET /S/ PERRY COUNTY AUDITOR There being no further business, Luke made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Charlie seconded the motion. Motion carried 6-0, with adjournment at 5:07 p.m.

Minutes approved this 24TH day of November, 2020.

President, Perry County Council

Minutes prepared by: Pamela L Goffinet, Perry County Auditor